Total Financial Assets 725,147 1,647,856 304,027 1,066,152

Impairment Losses

No impairment loss was recognised in either 2007 or 2008 with regards to receivables.
The Company does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single debtor or
group of debtors under financial instruments entered by the economic entity.

Foreign currency risk management

The Consolidated Entity and Company undertake certain transactions denominated in
foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  There is
currently no risk management policy in place to manage exchange rate fluctuations.

The carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date is as follows:

 Liabilities Assets
 2008

$
2007

$
2008

$
2007

$
Singaporean Dollars 506,312 398,690 466,063 617,174

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The effect on the loss and equity as a result of a 10% increase and decrease in the
Australian Dollar against the Singaporean Dollar with all other variables remaining
constant is as follows:

 Consolidated Parent
 2008

$
2007

$
2008

$
2007

$
Singaporean (increase)
Loss 390,799 411,407  - -
Other Equity 399,799 411,407  - -

Singaporean (decrease)
Loss (390,799) (411,407) - -
Other Equity (390,799) (411,407)  - -

As the Consolidated Entity does not earn revenue, an increase in the Australian dollar will
decrease the Consolidated Entity’s losses as fewer funds will be required to pay its
expenses.  Consequently, if the Australian dollar decreases, more funds are required to pay
the Consolidated Entity’s expenses, resulting in a larger loss.

71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

23. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER REPORTING DATE

On 8 July 2008 the Company appointed Mr Misha Collins, a CFA as a Non-executive Director to the
Company's Board.  Mr Collins is a metallurgist with extensive experience in financial markets. He has